

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP  
OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her  
official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human  
Services, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

Case No. 13-5091

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Appellants are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Appellants’ Exercise of Religion .....	7
1. “Exercise of Religion” .....	8
2. “Substantial Burden” .....	10
B. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest .....	12
C. The Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	14
II. Interim Relief is Needed to Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	16
III. Interim Relief Would Impose No Harm on the Government.....	17
IV. Interim Relief Would Serve the Public Interest .....	19
V. Seeking Injunctive Relief in the District Court Would be Impracticable .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	20
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118, 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	20
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648-T-17MAP, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013) .....	15, 18, 20
<i>Bick Holdings Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013).....	20
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	14
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) .....	13
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 1703871 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 423 (2006).....	7, 9, 12, 13

<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00295 (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson Welded Prods. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00609 (D.D.C. May 24, 2013) .....	20
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	20
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	20
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1210 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013) .....	20
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....	15, 20
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	18
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	13, 15, 17, 20

<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	20
<i>O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 19
<i>Ozinga v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03292 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2013) .....	20
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-5091 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2013) .....	4
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00815 (D.D.C. May 21, 2012) .....	3
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2013).....	18
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....	18, 20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8, 10
<i>Tonn &amp; Blank Constr., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00325 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 1, 2013).....	20
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	20
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....	13, 16, 20

<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	1, 6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	2, 11
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A .....	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) .....	14
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	1, 2, 5
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a) .....	1, 6
Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines">http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines</a> (last visited July 29, 2013) .....	2
